

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

KENNETH A. BRUNK; RICHARD D. MORITZ; BRADLEY J. BLACKETOR; TIMOTHY HADDON; MARTIN M. HALE, JR.; TREY ANDERSON; RICHARD SAWCHAK; FRANK YU; JOHN W. SHERIDAN; ROGER A NEWELL; RODNEY D. KNUTSON; NATHANIEL KLEIN,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE NANCY L. ALLF, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. 27,

Respondents,

And

DANIEL E. WOLFUS,

Real Parties in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Jun 12 2018 08:39 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court No. _____

District Court Case No.
A-17-756971-B

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF
PROHIBITION OR
ALTERNATIVELY,
MANDAMUS**

HOLLAND & HART LLP

Robert J. Cassity, Esq. (9779)
David J. Freeman, Esq. (10045)
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: (702) 669-4600
Fax: (702) 669-4650
bcassity@hollandhart.com
dfreeman@hollanhart.com

Holly Stein Sollod, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 295-8085
Fax: (303) 295-8261
hsteinsollod@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Richard D. Moritz,
Bradley J. Blacketer, Timothy
Haddon, Richard Sawchak, John
W. Sheridan, Frank Yu, Roger A.
Newell and Rodney D. Knutson*

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

Mark E. Ferrario, Esq.
Christopher Miltenberger, Esq.
3773 Howard Hughes Pkwy Ste. 400
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Tel: (702) 792-3773
ferrariom@gtlaw.com
miltenbergerc@gtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Martin M. Hale,
Jr. Trey
Anderson, and Nathaniel Klein*

SANTORO WHITMIRE

Jason D. Smith, Esq.
10100 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
Tel: (702) 948-8771
jsmith@santoronevada.com

MOYE WHITE LLP

Eric B. Liebman, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Rebecca DeCook, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
16 Market Square, 6th Floor
1400 16th Street
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 292-7944
Fax: (303) 292-4510
eric.liebman@moyewhite.com

Attorneys for Kenneth A. Brunk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	xii
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY THIS WRIT PETITION	4
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Midway.....	4
B. The 2011 Pan Mine Feasibility Study.....	6
C. The Hale Transaction.	7
D. Midway’s Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	8
E. Plaintiff Exercises His Stock Options in January and September 2014.....	10
F. The Midway Bankruptcy.....	12
G. The First Amended Complaint.....	13
H. The District Court Correctly Dismisses the FAC For Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	14
I. The Second Amended Complaint.	14
J. The District Court Enters the Order Ignoring the Issue of Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Granting, In Part, and Denying, In Part, The Motion to Dismiss the Second Amended Complaint.....	15
IV. REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	16
A. Standard of Review.	16

1.	The Writ Must Issue to Prevent the District Court From Improperly Exercising Subject Matter Jurisdiction When it Has None.	17
2.	The Writ Should Issue Because It Presents Novel and Important Issues That Can Only be Addressed on Writ Review.	19
3.	Writ Relief is Warranted Because the District Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Derivative Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims.	21
	a) Nevada Recognizes the Internal Affairs Doctrine	22
	b) The BCA Vests Exclusive Jurisdiction in the Supreme Court of British Columbia to Adjudicate Plaintiff’s Derivative Claims.	23
	c) Plaintiff’s Fiduciary Duty Claims are Derivative Under the Direct Harm Test.	25
4.	Writ Relief is Warranted Because Nevada Has Never Recognized “Holder” Claims and the Vast Majority of Jurisdictions in the United States Have Rejected the Same.	30
	a) California Law Does Not Apply to Plaintiff’s “Holder” Claims	32
	b) Plaintiff’s Claims Arising Out of the Exercise of Stock Options are Not “Holder” Claims Under Small v. Fritz.....	33
	c) Even if the Court Were To Apply California Law, Plaintiff Fails to Sufficiently Allege Reliance or Causation.....	34
	(1) Plaintiff’s “Holder” Claim for Fraud Was Insufficiently Plead As a Matter of Law.....	35

(2) Plaintiff’s “Holder” Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation Was Insufficiently Plead As a Matter of Law.....	39
V. CONCLUSION.....	41
VERIFICATION.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Aon Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	37, 38
<i>Anderson v. Aon Corp.</i> , 674 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Anderson v. Aon Corp.</i> , No. 06 C 06241, 2011 WL 4565758 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2012).....	34, 38
<i>Apollo Capital Fund, LLC v. Roth Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 226, 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 199 (Cal. Ct. App.2007)	39
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	22
<i>Batchelder v. Kawamoto</i> , 147 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Bd. of Review, Nevada Dep't of Employment, Training & Rehab., Employment Sec. Div. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court in & for County of Washoe</i> , 396 P.3d 795 (Nev. 2017).....	17, 19
<i>Beazer Homes Nevada, Inc. v. District Court</i> , 120 Nev. 575, 97 P.3d 1132 (2004).....	19
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 370, 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 51, 834 P.2d 745 (1992).....	39
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	32
<i>Buckwalter v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 126 Nev. 200, 234 P.3d 920 (2010).....	19
<i>Burt v. McLaughlan</i> , [1992] A.J. No. 841	27

<i>Byrum v. Brand</i> , 219 Cal. App. 3d 926, 268 Cal. Rptr. 609 (1990)	41
<i>Cansino v. Bank of America</i> , 224 Cal. App. 4th 1462, 169 Cal. Rptr. 3d 619 (2014)	40
<i>Capital Z Financial Services Fund II, L.P. v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 100, 840 N.Y.S.2d 16 (1st Dep’t 2007)	29
<i>Castillo v. United Fed. Credit Union</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 3, 409 P.3d 54 (Nev. 2018)	17
<i>Dictor v. Creative Mgmt. Servs., LLC.</i> , 223 P.3d 332 (Nev. 2010)	23
<i>Emerson v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 672, 263 P.3d 224 (2011)	17
<i>Fagin v. Doby George, LLC</i> , 525 Fed. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2013)	23, 24
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia (“Feldman I”)</i> 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	26
<i>Friedman v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 842, 264 P.3d 1161 (2011)	16, 19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 122 Nev. 466, 134 P.3d 111 (2006)	22
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703 (2002)	40
<i>Goldex Mines Ltd. v. Revill</i> , [1974] O.J. No. 2245	27
<i>Hausman v. Buckley</i> , 299 F.2d 696 (2d Cir. 1962)	23
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Hollinger Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1029089 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2007)	24

<i>In re Amerco Derivative Litig.</i> , 127 Nev. 196, 252 P.3d 681 (2011).....	27
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	6
<i>In re Daisy Sys.</i> , 97 F.3d at 1181	41
<i>In re Imaging3, Inc.</i> , 634 F. App'x 172 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27, 28
<i>In re MGM Mirage Sec. Litig.</i> , 2:09-CV-01558-GMN, 2013 WL 5435832 (D. Nev. Sept. 26, 2013)	6
<i>In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 828 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	38
<i>Kagan v. Edison Bros. Stores, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1990)	28, 29, 30
<i>Lagermeier v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2912642 (D. Minn. 2011).....	31
<i>Lazar v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 631, 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 377, 909 P.2d 981 (1996).....	34, 36
<i>Lee v. Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.</i> , 17 Misc. 3d 1138(A), 856 N.Y.S.2d 24, 2007 WL 4303514 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)	27
<i>Locals 302 & 612 of Int'l Union of Operating Engineers - Employers Const. Indus. Ret. Tr. v. Blanchard</i> , 04 CIV. 5954 (LAP), 2005 WL 2063852 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2005)	24
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 28 Del. J. Corp. L. 819, 2002 WL 31926606, at *6 (Del.Ch. Dec. 19, 2002)	27, 28
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exchange National Bank</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989)	29

<i>Mineral County v. State, Dep’t of Conserv.</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 20 P.3d 800 (2001).....	18
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015).....	33
<i>Parametric Sound Corp.</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 59. III PA0598-599 ¶¶ 33-38	14
<i>Parametric Sound Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 59, 401 P.3d 1100 (2017).....	1, 18, 20, 26, 28
<i>Rivers v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2011)	28, 31
<i>Seismic Reservoir 2020, Inc. v. Paulsson</i> , 785 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 967, 132 Cal.Rptr.2d 635 (Ct.App.2003).....	39
<i>Small v. Fritz</i> , 30 Cal.4th 167, 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003)	33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Sonia F. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 125 Nev. 38, 215 P.3d 705 (2009).....	17
<i>State of Nevada v. Dist. Ct. (Anzalone)</i> , 118 Nev. 140, 42 P.3d 233 (2002).....	17
<i>Stephens Media v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 125 Nev. 849, 221 P.3d 1240 (2009).....	17
<i>Sweeney v. Harbin Elec., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00685-RCJ-VPC, 2011 WL 3236114 (D. Nev. July 27, 2011)	26
<i>Taylor v. LSI Logic Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 837 (Del. 1998), <i>overruled on other grounds by Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014).....	24
<i>The Calibre Fund, LLC v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 2010 WL 4517099 (Conn. Super. 2010)	31

<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d. 1031 (Del. 2004)	28
<i>Tradex Global Master Fund SPC, Ltd v. Titan Capital Group III, LP</i> , 944 N.Y.S.2d 527 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	31
<i>Vaughn v. LJ Int’l, Inc.</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 166 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	22
<i>Westpark Owners’ Ass’n v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 123 Nev. 349, 167 P.3d 421 (2007).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Century 21 Great Western Realty</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 298, 18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 779 (1993)	40
<i>WM High Yield Fund v. O’Hanlon</i> , 2005 WL 6788446 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.L.I., Principles of Corporate Governance: Analysis and Recommendations, § 7.01 (1992).....	29
B.C. Interpretation Act, R.S.B.C. (1996), chapter 238 § 29.....	24
BCA § 1(1).....	24
BCA § 232	23, 25
BCA § 232(2).....	24
BCA § 233	23, 25
BCA § 233(1).....	24
Business Corporations Act of British Columbia (“BCA”)	4, 21, 23, 24, 25, 30
Cal. Corp. Code 25017(e)	16
Canada Business Corporations Act.....	25
Nev. Const. art. 6, § 4	17
NRS 34.160.....	17

NRS 34.320.....	17, 18
NRS 34.330.....	17
NRS 47.130.....	6
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 309 section 309 (1971).	
Section 309.....	22, 23
Rule 9(b).....	32
Rule 23.1	29
SEC Rule 10b-5	32
Virgin Islands Business Companies Act.....	22
